Seward County Board of Commissioners

State of Nebraska)
County of Seward) ss.

July 3, 2023

A regular meeting of the Seward County Board of Commissioners was convened in open

and public session at 8:30 a.m. on July 3, 2023 in the Commissioner’s room at

the Seward County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was posted on the Courthouse
bulletin board and on the Commissioner’s Room door. The agenda for all meetings is
kept continually current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office during normal business hours. The agenda is held open until one business day
prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of Commissioners has
the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such

public meeting.

The Seward County Board of Commissioners convened on July 3, 2023 at 8:30 a.m.
Present: Chairperson: John Culver
Members: Ken Schmieding, Darrell Zabrocki
County Clerk: Sherry Schweitzer
Absent: Members: Misty Ahmic, Raegan Hain

The Chairperson noted that the public meeting information is posted as required by
law and available for public distribution if requested.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to approve claims for the through the
period through June 23, 2023.

Seward County Claims for the Period through June 23, 2023:

ACCURATE CONTROLS

ADP LLC

ADV OFF AUTOMATION
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
BRYAN HEART

CAMPBELL CLEANING
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS
CELLEBRITE INC
CHARM-TEX

COMFORT INN

CONNER PSYCHOLOGICAL
CROSS CREEK ANIMAL

E NINE ONE ONE

EAKES OFFICE PLUS
GRAHAM TIRE LINCOLN NOR
GREAT PLAINS COMM
GUARDIAN RFID

HALL COUNTY SHERIFF
HERPOLSHEIMERS INC
HOMETOWN LEASING

HSI EMERGENCY CARE SOL
JONES BANK (FICA)

KINER SUPPLY COMPANY
KIRBY ROTH INSURANCE
LEES REFRIGERATION
MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE SYS
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES

SE
SE
SE
FE
SE
SE
SE
FE
SU
FE
FE
SU
FE
SU
SU
FE
FE
FE
SE
SE
SE
FE
SU
FE
SE
SE
SE

$1,856.36
$2,569.85
$462.15
$20,084.14
$141.67
$4,425.00
$33.99
$7,255.00
$209.80
$359.85
$425.00
$454.50
$37,100.67
$428.34
$159.00
$1,488.85
$1,424.50
$39.92
$91.17
$75.50
$15.00
$20,614.59
$282.95
$50.00
$277.00
$580.97
$400.54

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST
TRITECH FORENSICS

TWIN RIVERS HEALTH CARE
UNITED STATES TREASURY
UNIV OF NEBRASKA LINCOLN
VERIZON WIRELESS

WOODS AND AITEKN LLP
ARVEST EQUIPMENT FIN
BLACK HILLS ENERGY

DALE JOHNSON ENT, INC
HEARTLAND TIRES & TREADS
JOHNSON SAND AND GRAVEL
MAINELLI WAGNER ASSOC
MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE
METROCOUNT

NIOBRARA LODGE

VILLAGE OF UTICA

SALINE COUNTY HWY SUPER
NEBRASKA TRAVEL ASSOC
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
SEWARD COUNTY HEALTH CL
MILFORD AGING SERVICES
SEWARD AGING SERVICES
UTICA AGING SERVICE

EGLER EQUIPMENT

JONES BANK

NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DIST

FE
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FE
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$1,142.91
$29.85
$90.00
$558.00
$1,061.40
$1,066.77
$4,339.80
$6,175.00
$138.82
$42,849.12
$2,968.00
$12,236.34
$9,592.50
$35.00
$85.00
$392.00
$54.56
$8,550.00
$900.00
$375.00
$117,288.20
$221.90
$389.90
$142.80
$250.00
$250.00
$225.26



MIPS INC SE $2,386.34 SECURITY EQUIPMENT INC SuU $233.70

NEHEALTH AND HUMAN SER  SE $93.00 URIBE REFUSE SERVICES, INC  SE $156.00
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS SE $99.74 VIGILANT SOLUTIONS, LLC SE $6,006.00
OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC SU $181.40 K2 CONSTRUCTION SE  $390,989.11
POTTER REPAIR SE $30.61 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION  SE $46,207.25
SEWARD CO SHERIFF DEPT SE $18.50 SALARIES $295,754.80
SEWARD KIWANIS SU $180.00 GROSS SALARIES INCLUDE DEDUCTIONS TO:
SEWARD SMILES SE $380.00 COLONIAL SUPPLEMENTAL

SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SE $116.62 MIDAMERICAN CO WISCONSIN

SOARIN GROUP, LLC SE $314.00 DELTA DENTAL

STATE OF NE DAS ST ACCTG FE $1,152.00 VSP VISION
SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC  SE $6,878.28 WADDELL & REED

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver Motion Carried

Known items on the agenda for Board of Equalization on July 11, 2023 are as
follows:

8:30 a.m.

Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
Pledge of Allegiance

Discuss/Action - Approve minutes of June 27, 2023
Discuss/Action — Protest Hearings/Decisions
Discuss/Action — Assessor Information Update

mhwbbe

Known items on the agenda for Board of Commissioners on July 11, 2023 are
as follows:
9:00 a.m.
1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Discuss/Action - Approve minutes of June 27, 2023
4. Discuss/Action — Approve minutes of July 3, 2023

Other Business Matters to Address When Time Allows

1. Discuss/Action - Public/Officials/Boards

2. Commissioners Reports

3. Discuss/Action — Infrastructure Related Grants
4. Discuss/Action — Agenda for July 18, 2023

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to adjourn the July 3, 2023 Board of
Commissioners meeting.

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver Motion Carried

Time of Adjournment: 8:32 a.m.

State of Nebraska)
County of Seward) ss.

I, Sherry Schweitzer, the undersigned County Clerk of Seward County, Nebraska do
hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of
this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this
11t day of July 2023.

County Clerk Chairperson



