July 3, 2023 **Seward County Board of Commissioners**

State of Nebraska) County of Seward) ss.

A regular meeting of the Seward County Board of Commissioners was convened in open and public session at 8:30 a.m. on July 3, 2023 in the Commissioner's room at the Seward County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was posted on the Courthouse bulletin board and on the Commissioner's Room door. The agenda for all meetings is kept continually current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk's Office during normal business hours. The agenda is held open until one business day prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of Commissioners has the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public meeting.

The Seward County Board of Commissioners convened on July 3, 2023 at 8:30 a.m.

Present: Chairperson: John Culver

Members: Ken Schmieding, Darrell Zabrocki

County Clerk: Sherry Schweitzer Absent: Members: Misty Ahmic, Raegan Hain

The Chairperson noted that the public meeting information is posted as required by law and available for public distribution if requested.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to approve claims for the through the period through June 23, 2023.

Seward County Claims for the Period through June 23, 2023:

Sewara county claims for the remodern barie 25, 2025.								
ACCURATE CONTROLS	SE	\$1,856.36	THOMSON REUTERS-WEST	FE	\$1,142.91			
ADP LLC	SE	\$2,569.85	TRITECH FORENSICS	FE	\$29.85			
ADV OFF AUTOMATION	SE	\$462.15	TWIN RIVERS HEALTH CARE	SE	\$90.00			
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR	FE	\$20,084.14	UNITED STATES TREASURY	FE	\$558.00			
BRYAN HEART	SE	\$141.67	UNIV OF NEBRASKA LINCOLN	FE	\$1,061.40			
CAMPBELL CLEANING	SE	\$4,425.00	VERIZON WIRELESS	SSE	\$1,066.77			
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS	SE	\$33.99	WOODS AND AITEKN LLP	FE	\$4,339.80			
CELLEBRITE INC	FE	\$7,255.00	ARVEST EQUIPMENT FIN	SE	\$6,175.00			
CHARM-TEX	SU	\$209.80	BLACK HILLS ENERGY	SE	\$138.82			
COMFORT INN	FE	\$359.85	DALE JOHNSON ENT, INC	SU	\$42,849.12			
CONNER PSYCHOLOGICAL	FE	\$425.00	HEARTLAND TIRES & TREADS	SU	\$2,968.00			
CROSS CREEK ANIMAL	SU	\$454.50	JOHNSON SAND AND GRAVEL	SU	\$12,236.34			
E NINE ONE ONE	FE	\$37,100.67	MAINELLI WAGNER ASSOC	SE	\$9,592.50			
EAKES OFFICE PLUS	SU	\$428.34	MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE	SE	\$35.00			
GRAHAM TIRE LINCOLN NOR	SU	\$159.00	METROCOUNT	SE	\$85.00			
GREAT PLAINS COMM	FE	\$1,488.85	NIOBRARA LODGE	FE	\$392.00			
GUARDIAN RFID	FE	\$1,424.50	VILLAGE OF UTICA	FE	\$54.56			
HALL COUNTY SHERIFF	FE	\$39.92	SALINE COUNTY HWY SUPER	FE	\$8,550.00			
HERPOLSHEIMERS INC	SE	\$91.17	NEBRASKA TRAVEL ASSOC	FE	\$900.00			
HOMETOWN LEASING	SE	\$75.50	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	SE	\$375.00			
HSI EMERGENCY CARE SOL	SE	\$15.00	SEWARD COUNTY HEALTH CL	FE	\$117,288.20			
JONES BANK (FICA)	FE	\$20,614.59	MILFORD AGING SERVICES	FE	\$221.90			
KINER SUPPLY COMPANY	SU	\$282.95	SEWARD AGING SERVICES	FE	\$389.90			
KIRBY ROTH INSURANCE	FE	\$50.00	UTICA AGING SERVICE	FE	\$142.80			
LEES REFRIGERATION	SE	\$277.00	EGLER EQUIPMENT	SU	\$250.00			
MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE SYS	SE	\$580.97	JONES BANK	FE	\$250.00			
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES	SE	\$400.54	NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DIST	FE	\$225.26			

MIPS INC	SE	\$2,386.34	SECURITY EQUIPMENT INC	SU	\$233.70
NEHEALTH AND HUMAN SER	SE	\$93.00	URIBE REFUSE SERVICES, INC	SE	\$156.00
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	SE	\$99.74	VIGILANT SOLUTIONS, LLC	SE	\$6,006.00
OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC	SU	\$181.40	K2 CONSTRUCTION	SE	\$390,989.11
POTTER REPAIR	SE	\$30.61	TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION	SE	\$46,207.25
SEWARD CO SHERIFF DEPT	SE	\$18.50	SALARIES		\$295,754.80
SEWARD KIWANIS	SU	\$180.00	GROSS SALARIES INCLUDE DEDUCTIONS TO:		
SEWARD SMILES	SE	\$380.00	COLONIAL SUPPLEMENTAL		
SITE ONE LANDSCAPE	SE	\$116.62	MIDAMERICAN CO WISCONSIN		
SOARIN GROUP, LLC	SE	\$314.00	DELTA DENTAL		
STATE OF NE DAS ST ACCTG	FE	\$1,152.00	VSP VISION		
SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC	SE	\$6,878.28	WADDELL & REED		

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver Motion Carried

Known items on the agenda for Board of Equalization on July 11, 2023 are as follows:

8:30 a.m.

- 1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Discuss/Action Approve minutes of June 27, 2023
- 4. Discuss/Action Protest Hearings/Decisions
- 5. Discuss/Action Assessor Information Update

Known items on the agenda for Board of Commissioners on July 11, 2023 are as follows:

9:00 a.m.

- 1. Convene and announce Open Meetings Law
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Discuss/Action Approve minutes of June 27, 2023
- 4. Discuss/Action Approve minutes of July 3, 2023

Other Business Matters to Address When Time Allows

- 1. Discuss/Action Public/Officials/Boards
- 2. Commissioners Reports
- 3. Discuss/Action Infrastructure Related Grants
- 4. Discuss/Action Agenda for July 18, 2023

Moved by Zabrocki and seconded by Schmieding to adjourn the July 3, 2023 Board of Commissioners meeting.

Affirmative Vote: Zabrocki, Schmieding, Culver Motion Carried Time of Adjournment: 8:32 a.m.

State of Nebraska) County of Seward) ss.

I, Sherry Schweitzer, the undersigned County Clerk of Seward County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

11 th day of July 2023.	,	,	
County Clerk	Chairperson		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this